SUPREMECOURTOF

www.ecourtsindia.com

## SLP(C) NO.11217-240/2014 Counter affidavit of This is a True Copy of the court

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) 11217-11240/2014

R.CHANNE GOWDA AND ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

INDIA

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KARNATAKA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to bring additional facts and documents on record and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15629-15652/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 19969/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23534-23537/2014

(With Office Report)

Date : 02/12/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Shivani Srivastava, Adv. Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv. Mr R.S.Hegde, Adv. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv. Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Shekhar G Devasa, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Hema Joshi

Date: 2015.12.04

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

16:27:33 IST

Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv. Reason: Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

-2-

Item No.36

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 10,12,13 in SLP(C)

www.ecourtsindia.

No.11217-25/2014 who are common respondent nos. 6,8 and 9 in SLP(C) No.11226-40/2014 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Service upon respondent nos. 5,7,9,11,14,16,17,22,23,25 to 29, 33 and 34 in SLP(C) No.11217-25/2014 and respondent nos. 5,7,11,16,18 to 20 and 24 in SLP(C) No.11226-240/2014 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.24 in SLP(C) No.11217-25/2014 and respondent no.17 in SLP(C) No.11226-240/2014 have yet to file counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

Service of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Affidavit as proof of dasti qua respondent nos. 1 and 4 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks time. It is mentioned that affidavit has been filed. Registry to verify, however, none is present as on date.

SLP(C) NO.23534-37/2014

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Vakalatnama for respondent nos. 5 to 8 is already on record. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

Item No.36

SLP(C) NO.19969/2014

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite the warning of last opportunity. Further opportunity is therefore declined.

Names of respondent nos. 5 to 38 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order of the Hon'ble Court.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.15629-52/2014

Service report of respondent nos. 1 to 4, 6,11 to 15, 19 to 25, 27,29 to 32 is still awaited.

Letter from the petitioner dt.29.9.2015 is received

mentioning that respondent nos. 1 to 4 are common to

No.11217-40 and SLP(C) No.15629-52/2014 where they are

represented through the ld. Counsel, Mr V.N.Raghupathy. It is requested that service of respondent nos. 1 to 4 be effected through the said ld. Counsel. Request accepted to the extent that notice upon the ld. Counsel shall be additional notice.

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 5,7 to 10, 16 to 18, 26,28 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

List again on 17.2.2016.

(RACHNA GUPTA) Registrar

SLP(C)